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BUREAU OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY
CALENDAR YEAR 2008 CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT CERTIFICATION FORM

City of Southaven
Public Water Supply Name

170018
List PWS ID #s for all Water Systems Covered by this CCR

The Federal Safe Drinking Water Act requires each community public water system to develop and distribute a consumer confidence
report (CCR) to its customers each year. Depending on the population served by the public water system, this CCR must be mailed to
the customers, published in a newspaper of local circulation, or provided to the customers upon request.

Please Answer the Following Questions Regarding the Consumer Confidence Report

] Customers were informed of availability of CCR by: (4#fach copy of publication, water bill or other)

Advertisement in local paper
On water bills
Other

Date customers were informed: / /

v CCR was distributed by mail or other direct delivery. Specify other direct delivery methods:

Date Mailed/Distributed: @ / Z s I)/ Z(X m

CCR was published in local newspaper. (Attach copy of published CCR for proof of publication)

Name of Newspaper:

Date Published: / /

] CCR was posted in public places. (Attach list of locations)

Date Posted: / /
O] CCR was posted on a publicly accessible internet site at the address: www.
CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that a consumer confidence report (CCR) has been distributed to the customers of this public water system in the form
and manner identified above. 1 further certify that the information included in this CCR is true and correct and is consistent with the
water quality monitoring data provided to the public water system officials by the Mississippi State Department of Health, Bureau of
Public Water Supply.

/13444 A Mewmptue. 6" ’ 5” Oq

Name/Title (Presi(?ent, Méyor, Owner, efc.) Date

Mail Completed Form to: Bureau of Public Water Supply/P.O. Box 1700/Jackson, MS 39215
Phone: 601-576-7518
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June 26, 2009
N-S Project No. 6.05988.003

Ms. Karen Walters

Director of Compliance and Enforcement
Water Supply Division

Mississippi Department of Health

P. O. Box 1700

Jackson, MS 39215-1700

Re:  City of Southaven, Mississippi
2008 Consumer Confidence Report

Dear Ms. Walters:

Enclosed please find a copy of the 2008 Consumer Confidence Report (CCR)
Certification Statement, the CCR, the proof of distribution, and the water quality
information for the 2008 CCR. This should fulfill the City of Southaven’s requirements
by the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act for 2008.

If there are any questions or concerns, please contact me at 662-890-6404.

Sincerely,

NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.

Vg

Vincent J. Malavasi, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

VIM/l
Enclosure

c: Ray Humphrey, Assistant Utility Director

G:Projects 5000 5988 05988.003-CCR SERVICES 2008 CCRMS Dept Of Health-Letter.doc
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BUREAU OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY By

CALENDAR YEAR 2008 CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT CERTIFICATION FORM e

City of Southaven
Public Water Supply Name

170018
List PWS ID #s for all Water Systems Covered by this CCR

The Federal Safe Drinking Water Act requires each community public water system to develop and distribute a consumer confidence
report (CCR) to its customers each year. Depending on the population served by the public water system, this CCR must be mailed to
the customers, published in a newspaper of local circulation, or provided to the customers upon request.

Please Answer the Following Questions Regarding the Consumer Confidence Report

M Customers were informed of availability of CCR by: (Attach copy of publication, water bill or other)

Advertisement in local paper
On water bills
Other

Date customers were informed: / /

g CCR was distributed by mail or other direct delivery. Specify other direct delivery methods:

Date Mailed/Distributed: é / Z .;: '2 | ZX )Q

CCR was published in local newspaper. (Attach copy of published CCR for proof of publication)

Name of Newspaper:

Date Published: / /

[ CCR was posted in public places. (A¢tach list of locations)

Date Posted: / /

O CCR was posted on a publicly accessible internet site at the address: www.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that a consumer confidence report (CCR) has been distributed to the customers of this public water system in the form
and manner identified above. I further certify that the information included in this CCR is true and correct and is consistent with the
water quality monitoring data provided to the public water system officials by the Mississippi State Department of Health, Bureau of

Public Water Supply.

%\u W Mo plre é)" Z 5— Oq

Name/Title (President, Méyar, Owner, elc.) Date

Mait Completed Form to: Bureau of Public Water Supply/P.O. Box 1700/Jackson, MS 39215
Phone: 601-576-7518
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“We are pleased to E,.wm;w:»;mo
year’s Annual Water Quality Rep
EmE to w@oc you ::,oczo about L

Is my water safe?  Southaven Consumer Confidence Report

Last year, as in years past, your tap water met all U.S, tinvironniental
Prolection Agency (EPA) and state drinking water health standards.
‘the City of Southaven vigilantly safeguards the water supplies and
once again we are proud to report that our system has not violated 2
maximum contanminant level or any other water quality standard.
Where does my water come from?
In 2008 our water department distributed 1,509,434,000 gatlons of
waler to our customers. Our water is groundwaler pumped fromia
natural underground aquifer, the SpartaAquifer. The waler is drawn
by welis.
Do § need to take special precautions?
Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking
water than the general population. Imuno-compromised persons
such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who
have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other
fmmune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be
particularly at risk from infections. These peopie should seck advice
about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/Centers
for Discase Controt (CDC) guidelines on appropriate means to lessen
the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium and other microbial
contaminants are avaitabic from the Safe Water Drinking Hotline
(800-426-4791).
Source water assessment and its availability
Source Water Assessment Program was conducted by the Department
of Environmental Quality under contract from the Mississippi
Department of Health. The results of the report are E_E_mzo at:
hitp:Alandandwater. deg.s
‘the susceptibility assessment ranking for each well is:

-PWS ID: 170018, Source 1D: 1, Susceptibility: Moderate

-PWS ID: 170018, Source 1D: 3, Susceptibitity: Moderate

-PWS ID: 170018, Soutrce ID: 5, Susceptibility: Moderate

-PWS 1D: 170018, Sotrce 1D: 6, Susceptibility: Moderate

-PWS ID: 170018, Source ID: 9, Susceptibitity: Moderate

-PWS ID: 170018, Source ID: 10, Susceptibility: Moderate

-PWS 1D: 170018, Source ID: H, Susceptibility: Moderate

-PWS ID: 170018, Source ID: 13, Suseeptibitity: Moderate

-PWS ID: 170018, Source ID: 14, Susceptibility: Moderate
Note: Wells 0170018-02, 0170018-04, 0170018-07, and 01 70018-08
are plugged and abundoned. No data available for new well
0170018-12.
Couservation Tips

-Repair houschold feaks.

-Use water saving shower heads, faucets, toifets and appliances.

-Wash only full loads of clothes or dishes.
Additional Information for Lead
if present, clevated fevels of lead can cause scrious ficalth problems,
o%no%;_; for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking
watgf is primarity from materials and components associated with

m s¢ m@._.na lines and home plumbing. The City of Southaven is
1 Fesponsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot

contro] the variety of materials used in plumbing componenss. Wien
your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the
potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 scconds to 2
minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are
concerned about Iead in your water, yout may wish to have your water
tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and
sleps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe
Drinking Water Hotline or at bilp://www.s
The Mississippi State Department of Health Public Elealth Laboratory
offers lead testing for $10 per sample. Please contact 601.576.7582 if
you wish to have your water tested.

**% A MESSAGE FROM MSDH CONCERNING
RADIOLOGICAL SAMPLING***

In accordance with the Radionuclides Rule, all e ity
public water supplics were required to sample quarterly for
radionuclides beginning Janvary 2007 - December 2007, Your
public water supply completed sampling by the scheduled
deadline; however, during nn andit of the Mississippi State
Department of Health Radiological Health Laboratory, the
Environmental _.S_ao:o: >m26v. a.,?ﬁ suspended analyses
and reporting of sadiological comp ples and resuits
unti! further notice.

Although this was not the result of inaction by the public water
stpply, MSDH was required to issue a violation. The Bureau of
Public Water Supply is taking action to resolve this issue as
quickly as possible. If you have any questions, please contact
Melissa Parker, Deputy Director, Burean of Public Water
Supply, at 601.576.7518.

Why are there contaminants in my drinking water
Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be
oénﬁﬁ_ to contain at feast small amounts of some

< The pre of ¢¢ f does not
neeessarily indicate fhat water poses a health risk. More
information abowt contaminants and potential health effects can
be obtained by catling the Environmental Protection Agency's
(EPA) Safe Drinking Water Hottine (800-426-4791). The
sources of drinking water (both tap water and hottled water)
include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and
wells. As water travels over the surface of the fand or through
the ground, it dissolves naturally accurring mincrals and, in
some cascs, radioactive material, and can pick up m__ES:nG
resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.
Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, that may
come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural
livestack operations, and wildlife. Inorganic contaminants, such
as salts and metals, which can be naturally occurring or result
from urban stormwater runofY, industrial, or domestic
wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or
farming. Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a
variety of sources such as agriculture, urban stormwater runoft,
and residential uses. Organic Chemical Contaminants, incloding
synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which arc by-products
of industrial processes and petroleun production, and can also
come from gas stations, urban stormwater runofY, and septic
systems. Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally-
occurring or be the resuit of oif and gas production and mining
activities. In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA
prescribes regulations that Hmit the amount of certain
contaminants in water provided by public water systems. Food
and Drug Administration (FDA) regulations establisk limits for
contaminants in bottfed water which must provide the same
protection for public health.

Contact Us

1f you have any questions about this report or concerning your
water wtility, please contact Chris Hadaway, the utility director,
at 662-796-2490, Ext. 19 or Ray Humphrey at 662-796-2490,
Eixt. 20, or by writing to the following address: City of
Southaven in c/o of Utility Division, 5813 Pepperchase Drive,
Southaven, MS 38671. If you want to learn more, please attend
any of our regularly scheduled meetings on the 15t and 3rd
Tucsdays of each month, at 6:00 P.M., in City Hall at 8710
Northwest Drive.
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Water Quality Data Table Un-regulated Contaminant Table H
The table below fists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the calendar year of this report. The presence of contaminants in the water does not Unregulated contaminant monitoring helps EPA to determine
necessarily indicate that the water poses ahealth risk. Unloss otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report. The EPA or where certain contaminants occur and whether it needs to
the State requires us to monitor for cerfain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. regulate those contaminants
MCLG MCL, [ Highest
or TT, or Your Range Sample Contaminant | Unit Level DMWMMMQ mmmmw__ma
Contaminants MRDLG MRDL Water Low | High Date | Violation | Typical Source Detected
Inorganic Confaminants Nickel ppm 0.001 All Samples 2004
Cyanide fas Free 200 200 5 5 5 2008 No Discharge from c._mm:o and fertilizer factories; Discharge from Suifate ppm 2.88 ND -2.88 2004
Cnj (ppb) steel/metal factories. n
Discharge from petroleum refineries; fire retardants; ceramics; Term Definition
Antimony (ppb) 6 6 0.5 0.5 0.5 2008 No & ! ) e IETes; S ? ppm ppm: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L).
clectronios; solder; tost addition. ppb ppb: patts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/L)
. Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from : 2 :
J » i N ¥
Arsenic (ppb) 0 10 05 0.5 0.50 2008 No glass and electronics production wastes, ”M UW No” M_uw:nmw__o.
. Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refinerics; : Not .o a.oa : -
Barium (ppnt) 2 2 0.0246 0.0201 0.0276 2008 No Erosi ozu.wo;m:_wm_:amm“%: " & ! NR 7.=~“ .Ko::o::m not :.j::da, but recommended,
" - - - Important Drinking Water Definitions
Beryllium (ppb) 4 4 0.1 0.1 ot 2008 No meo“s..mm M,.no_.. =~.n§._‘2_._:n:am and Sm”w:ﬂ:__m m.xmﬂo:o.m. Definition
ischarge from electrical, aerospace, and defense industries. MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The
Corrosion of galvanized pipes; Erosion of natural deposits; level of a contaminant in drinking water below which
. & ! MCLG
Cadmium (ppb) 5 5 0.100 0.100 0.100 2008 No Discharge from metal refineries; runoff from waste batteries and there is no known or expected risk to health, MCLGs
How {f __1
paints, allow for a margin of safety.
Chromium (ppb) 100 100 0.500 0.500 0.500 2008 No Discharge from steel and pulp milils; Erosion of natural deposits. MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest
S Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes MCL level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking
Fluoride (ppm) 4 4 0.644 0.567 0.726 | 2008 No strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories. water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as
feasible using the best available treatment technology.
Mercury 2 2 0.2 02 02 2008 No Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from refineries and TT: Treatment Technique: A required process
[Inorganic] (ppb) - i i : factories; Runoff from landfills; RunofT from cropland. T intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in
y ) ) drinking water.
. Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural
Selenium (ppb) 50 50 0.588 0.500 0.781 2008 No deposit M Discharge from mines. AL: Action ra<m_“ The no__og:m:.c: ofa
- - - AL contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or
Thallium (ppb) 0.5 5 0.5 0.5 05 2008 No U_m&_mq.ma m..o.: electronics, .m_mmm‘ and leaching from ore- other requirements which a water system must follow.
processing sites; drug factories. Vori T . .
Nitrate T e Romof from fortli o - T —— ariance | Variances and Exemptions: State or EPA permission
Ni _.w e [measur 10 10 0233 0.080 0350 2008 No unoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; and not to meet an MCL or a freatment technique under
as Nitrogen] (ppm) Erosion of natural deposits. Exemption | certain conditions.
Nitrite {measured Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; . : -, X
as Nitrogen] (ppm) ! ! 0.02 0.02 0.02 2008 No Erosion of natural deposits. w\»_,mwmum:md. “\szrnw_ JHM__HMMMM“ WMM_%%“WM__:MMW\&
= - - —— a drinking water d y W i
Copper (ppm) 13 1.3=AL 0.03 G.ﬂ_v All sites below AL | 2007 No Oo:cm_o.z of :*o.—_ma_mo_m plumbing systems; Erosion of natural MRDLG | no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not
percenti Mw a%om:.m‘ Leaching from wood ..:802328. i veflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to
Legtd (ppb) 0 15=AL 0.71 Gﬁ_v ) All sites below AL 2007 No Mo:om_oz of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural control microbial contaminants.
7 percentile eposils.
m\_ loting® MRDLG =4 | MRDI=4 Lo 001 : , " 4 . MNR MNR: Monitored, Not Regulated.

r hlorine” (ppim) = ; K 9 42 2008 No Water additive used to control microbes. Maximum Residual Disinfection Level: The highest
Haloacetic Acids 6.0 s A level of a disinfectant atlowed in drinking water.
(HAAS) (pph) NA 60 (HAAS) 6.0 6.0 2008 No Byproduct of drinking water chlorination. MRDL e convincing evidence that addition of a dis-
Total Trihalo- 2.7 . . infectant is necessary for control of contaminants.
Methane (ppb) 0 80 (TTHM) 1.07 1 2007 No Byproduct of drinking water chlorination. MPL MPL: State Assigned Maximum Permissible Level,
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Solutions you can build upon

June 26, 2009
N-§ Project No. 6.05988.003

Ms. Karen Walters

Director of Compliance and Enforcement
Water Supply Division

Mississippi Department of Health

P. 0. Box 1700

Jackson, MS 39215-1700

Re:  City of Southaven, Mississippi
2008 Consumer Confidence Report

Dear Ms. Walters:

Enclosed please find a copy of the 2008 Consumer Confidence Report (CCR)
Certification Statement, the CCR, the proof of distribution, and the water quality
information for the 2008 CCR. This should fulfill the City of Southaven’s requirements
by the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act for 2008.

If there are any questions or concerns, please contact me at 662-890-6404.

Sincerely,

NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.

Vs

Vincent J. Malavasi, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

VIM/j
Enclosure

c Ray Humphrey, Assistant Utility Director

G: Projects 5000 3988 03988.003-CCR SERVICES 2008 CCRMS Dept Qf Health-Leticr.doe
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